

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANICE HUGHES BARNES, INDIVIDUALLY
AND AS REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF
ASHTIAN BARNES, DECEASED,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERTO FELIX, JR., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND REVERSAL**

KRISTA A. DOLAN
SOUTHERN POVERTY
LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 10788
Tallahassee, FL 32302

ARTHUR AGO
Counsel of Record
SOUTHERN POVERTY
LAW CENTER
1101 17th Street, NW,
Suite 550
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 961-9325
arthur.ago@splcenter.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. VIOLENCE AGAINST BLACK PEOPLE MOTIVATED THE PASSAGE OF 42 U.S.C. § 1983, BUT THE STATUTE WAS VIRTUALLY UNUSED BETWEEN 1871 AND 1961.....	3
a. Congress Passed Reconstruction Era Legislation, Including Section 1983, After Congressional Hearings on Terror Experienced by Black People in Former Confederate States	4
i. Congress heard testimony on police violence against Black people	4
ii. Congress passed the Ku Klux Klan Act of 1871 after congressional hearings on Klan violence and the failure of the states to protect Black people	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
b. Section 1983 Litigation Was Limited from 1871 to 1961	11
c. Between 1871 and 1961, People Acting Under Color of Law Continued to Inflict Violence on Black People	14
i. Black people suffered severe physical violence in the form of lynchings	14
ii. There was an economic motivation for police violence against Black people.....	17
II. EVEN AFTER 1961, 42 U.S.C. § 1983 NEVER REACHED ITS FULL POTENTIAL.....	19
a. Qualified Immunity Limited Federal Court Access Under Section 1983.....	21
b. <i>Monell</i> Established Limited Municipal Liability	23
c. <i>Lyons</i> Severely Limited Injunctive Relief	24
d. The Moment-of-the-Threat Doctrine Further Limits Section 1983.....	26

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. THERE IS AN ONGOING RACIAL JUSTICE CRISIS IN LAW ENFORCEMENT	28
a. Police Violence Persists	28
b. The Connection Between Policing and Economics Persists	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Alsaada v. City of Columbus</i> , 536 F. Supp. 3d 216 (S.D. Ohio 2021)	17
<i>Barnes v. Felix</i> , 91 F.4th 393 (5th Cir. 2024)	32
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	27
<i>Bowman v. Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 115 U.S. 611 (1885)	12
<i>Brawner v. Irvin</i> , 169 F. 964 (C.C.N.D. Ga. 1909)	12, 13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	24, 25
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	26, 27
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	12
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	22, 24
<i>Holt v. Indiana Mfg. Co.</i> , 176 U.S. 68 (1900)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	2, 25
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	2, 11, 13, 19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	22
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	21, 22
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	26
<i>State v. Soto</i> , 734 A.2d 350 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1996).....	30
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	26
<i>Tuchman v. Welch</i> , 42 F. 548 (C.C.D. Kan. 1890).....	12
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	19
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wilkins v. Maryland State Police</i> , Civ. No. MJG-93-468 (D. Md. 1993).....	30
Statutes and Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....	26
U.S. Const. Amend. XIII.....	4
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	3, 4, 6, 20, 26
U.S. Const. Amend. XV.....	4
8 U.S.C. § 43.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1-4, 12, 13, 19, 20, 23, 27, 34
17 Stat. 13 § 1.....	12, 13, 35
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
Act of April 20, 1871, ch. 22, § 1, 17 Stat. 13.....	3, 7
Act of May 31, 1870, ch. 114, § 8, 16 Stat. 142.....	6
St. John BARNED-SMITH, Eric DEXHEIMER, <i>Speeding in Texas? Here's where police pulled over the most people</i> , HOUSTON CHRONICLE, May 13, 2022, https://www.houstonchronicle.com/news/investigations/article/texas-speed-traps-16395228.php	33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Robin D. Barnes, <i>Blue by Day and White by (k) night: Regulating the Political Affiliations of Law Enforcement and Military Personnel</i> , 81 Iowa L. Rev. 1079 (1996)	16
Zamir Ben-Dan, <i>Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition: The U.S. Supreme Court's Abysmal Track Record on Racial Justice and Equity</i> , 15 ALA. C.R. & C.L.L. REV. 45 (2024)	15
Alfred L. Brophy, <i>Norms, Law, and Reparations: The Case of the Ku Klux Klan in 1920s Oklahoma</i> , 20 Harv. BlackLetter L.J. 17 (2004)	16
Larry Buchanan, et al., <i>Black Lives Matter May be the Largest Movement in U.S. History</i> , N.Y. Times, July 3, 2020, https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/07/03/us/george-floyd-protests-crowd-size.html	28
Shaytonna V. Bullock, <i>Fee Simple Subject to Executory Interest: An Analysis of the Preemption and Revocation of Black Property Rights</i> , 12 S.J. Pol'y & Just. 205 (2018)	18
OLIVER VERNON BUTLER AND ARMAND DERFNER, <i>JUSTICE DEFERRED: RACE AND THE SUPREME COURT</i> 226 (2021)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
William Cai et al., <i>Measuring Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Traffic Enforcement with Large-scale Telematics Data</i> , 2022 PNAS NEXUS 1, https://academic.oup.com/pnasnexus/article/1/4/pgac144/6652221	30
ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, PRESUMED GUILTY: HOW THE SUPREME COURT EMPOWERED THE POLICE AND SUBVERTED CIVIL RIGHTS 133 (2021) (citing THEODORE EISENBERG, CIVIL RIGHTS LEGISLATION: CASES AND MATERIALS 86 (2d ed. 1987)	13, 19
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. 244 (1871)	7, 8, 9
<i>Civil Rights Act: Emergence of an Adequate Federal Civil Remedy?</i> , 26 IND. L.J. 361 (1951)	12
<i>Civilians Shot</i> , TEXAS JUSTICE INITIATIVE, https://texasjusticeinitiative.org/datasets/civilians-shot (last visited November 9, 2024)	28
<i>Contacts Between Police and the Public, 2022</i> , DEPT. OF JUSTICE BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS (Oct 2024), https://bjs.ojp.gov/document/cbpb22.pdf	29
Eric Dexheimer, <i>Drivers pay for 160 constables to patrol Sam Houston Tollway, even when there's little road to cover</i> , HOUSTON CHRON., March 18, 2024, https://www.houstonchronicle.com/news/investigations/article/constables-toll-roads-18656133.php	33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Bernard E. Harcourt & Tracey L. Meares, <i>Randomization and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 78 U. Chi. L. Rev. 80959 (201	29
Theodore Eisenberg, <i>Section 1983: Doctrinal Foundations and an Empirical Study</i> , 67 Cornell L. Rev. 482 (1982)	14
EQUAL JUSTICE INITIATIVE, <i>Lynching in America: Confronting the Legacy of Racial Terror</i> 4 (3d ed. 2017), https://eji.org/wp-content/ uploads/2005/11/lynching-in-america- 3d-ed-110121.pdf	15
David H. Gans, <i>We Do Not Want to Be Hunted”: The Right to Be Secure and Our Constitutional Story of RACE AND POLICING</i> , 11 Colum. J. Race & L. 239 (2021)	5
David Garland, <i>Penal Excess and Surplus Meaning: Public Torture Lynchings in Twentieth- Century America</i> , 39 Law & Soc’y Rev. 793 (2005)	14
James Gray Pope, <i>Mass Incarceration, Convict Leasing, and the Thirteenth Amendment: A Revisionist Account</i> , 94 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1465 (2019)	18
Connie Hassett-Walker, <i>How You Start Is How You Finish? The Slave Patrol and Jim Crow Origins of U.S. Policing</i> , 46 Hum. Rts. 6 (2021)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
H.R. Rep. 39-30	5
Sherrilyn A. Ifill, <i>Creating A Truth and Reconciliation Commission for Lynching</i> , 21 LAW & INEQ. 263 (2003).....	16
<i>International Labor Defense Survey Reveals Fifteen Lynchings in 1940</i> , NEW YORK AMSTERDAM NEWS (Feb. 22, 1941).....	16
David D. Kirkpatrick, et al., <i>Why Many Police Traffic Stops Turn Deadly</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 21, 2021, https://www.nytimes.com/2021/10/31/us/police-traffic-stops-killings.html	31
<i>Mapping Police Violence</i> , AIRTABLE, https://airtable.com/appzVzSeINK1S3EVR/shroOenW1911m3w0H/tblxearKzw8W7ViN8 (last visited November 9, 2024)	30
MAPPING POLICE VIOLENCE, https://mappingpoliceviolence.org/ (last visited November 9, 2024).....	28, 29
Mike McIntire & Michael H. Keller, <i>The Demand for Money Behind Many Police Traffic Stops</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 31, 2021, https://www.nytimes.com/2021/10/31/us/police-ticket-quotas-money-funding.html	33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Sheldon Nahmod, <i>Section 1983 Discourse: The Move from Constitution to Tort</i> , 77 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 1719 (1989)	20
DAVID M. OSHINSKY, “WORSE THAN SLAVERY”: PARCHMAN FARM AND THE ORDEAL OF JIM CROW JUSTICE (1996)	18
Emma Pierson et al., <i>A Large-scale Analysis of Racial Disparities in Police Stops Across the United States</i> , 4 <i>NATURE HUMAN BEHAVIOUR</i> 736 (2020), https://5harad.com/papers/100M-stops.pdf	29
<i>Portraits in Oversight: Congress Investigates KKK Violence During Reconstruction</i> , LEVIN CENTER, https://www.levin-center.org/congress-investigates-kkk-violence-during-reconstruction/	10
Pub. L. 96-170, 93 Stat. 1284 (1979).	3
S. Rep. No. 42-1	6
Neena Satija et al., What is a constable, and why are Harris County’s ‘contract deputies’ in the news? <i>HOUSTON CHRON.</i> , March 18, 2024, https://www.houstonchronicle.com/news/investigations/article/constable-what-is-it-houston-18611636.php	32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
JOANNA SCHWARTZ, <i>SHIELDED: HOW THE POLICE BECAME UNTOUCHABLE</i> 75 (2023)	22, 24
Dan Sewell, <i>Case Against Officer Who Killed Unarmed Motorist Is Dropped</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS, July 18, 2017, https://www.usnews.com/news/us/articles/2017-07-18/prosecutor-to-announce-plans-in-fatal-ohio-police-shooting	31
<i>Standing to Seek Equitable Relief</i> , 97 HARV. L. REV. 215 (1983)	25
Eliza Sweren-Becker & Michael Waldman, <i>The Meaning, History, and Importance of the Elections Clause</i> , 96 Wash. L. Rev. 997 (2021)	6
Cheryl W. Thompson, <i>Fatal Police Shootings Of Unarmed Black People Reveal Troubling Patterns</i> , NPR, Jan. 25, 2021, https://www.npr.org/2021/01/25/956177021/fatal-police-shootings-of-unarmed-black-people-reveal-troubling-patterns	31
Remy Tumin, <i>Philadelphia Police Officer Charged in Fatal Shooting</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 8, 2023, https://www.nytimes.com/2023/09/08/us/philadelphia-eddie-irizarry-police-shooting.html	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Francisco Uranga, <i>Texas drivers vexed by toll road payment problems got little relief from state lawmakers</i> , TEXAS TRIBUNE, Aug. 18, 2023, https://www.texastribune.org/2023/08/18/texas-toll-roads-payment-problems/	32
AJ Willingham, <i>Researchers studied nearly 100 million traffic stops and found black motorists are more likely to be pulled over</i> , CNN, March 21, 2019, https://www.cnn.com/2019/03/21/us/police-stops-race-stanford-study-trnd/index.html	33
Tiffany R. Wright et al., <i>Truth and Reconciliation: The Ku Klux Klan Hearings of 1871 and the Genesis of Section 1983</i> , 126 Dick. L. Rev. 685 (2022)	9, 10, 11, 23
